Board of Supervisors

Guideline Hearing
for the Proposed Budget
FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21

December 6, 2018



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Slide 1: Cover Page
Members of the Committee, Chair Cohen, I am Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

We appreciate the opportunity to report to you today a snapshot of the Departments current progress on projects and to request guidance on the preliminary direction we are headed in - as the department develops the proposed FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 budgets.  

The Board’s Rules set up a process that has us returning in January, with the draft budget based upon your direction today.   Additionally, I will have met with each Member of the Board to learn of any suggested initiatives for the departments budget. We will return a final time in February
before we submit the proposed budget to the Mayor and the Controller.

I am here today with the departments Administrative Deputy, Ms. Junko Laxamana, who has organized this information for us today.  We have been very busy this past year, signing multiple contracts for significant projects, we will share a high-level overview with you with the purpose to obtain your permission for what I recommend to be the baseline for the proposed budget.




Project Update

Legislative Management System (LMS) Project

e Phase 1 - In progress (to be completed during December recess)

Operation-critical tools - Legistar, Legislative Drafting/Approval, Boards and Commissions,
ILegislate mobile technology

e Phase 2 — To be completed in Summer 2019

Public-oriented communications and social components (communications cloud for constituent
engagement and eComment)

Records Digitization Project

v’ Phase 1 — Completed in October 2018

Preservation of historically significant enacted legislations
* Phase 2 — In progress (to be completed in March 2019)

Digitization of supporting legislative records for research and efficiency


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Slide 2: Project Update

The next two slides provide an update on three IT projects and planning for an alternative space for the Board of Supervisors meeting in the event of a significant incident and we are not able to meet here in City Hall.

Legislative Management System (LMS) Project
It is a 5 year contract with Granicus Inc. for the Legistar and Insite, the administrative and public facing legislative file retrieval system.  But the new K will allow us to modernize the citywide drafting, submission and eligibility of all legislation into the legislative process; we will be able to archive, access and more easily report on the many vacancies on the advisory bodies in new ways AND will bring us mobile access and technologies; and a whole new social media innovations, communications for engagement, and eComment capability. 

Implementation is occurring in a two-phase approach – the first phase 1 for roll out to occur early 2019, and phase 2 to be completed in the summer of 2019.

Record Digitization Project
We have been working to tie our existing 2000 boxes of records into our Legislative Management System Project, and have been quietly making great headway digitizing the archived legislative records. This project will also be completed in two phases – we have already completed phase 1 - prioritizing the preservation of historically significant enacted legislation, indexing and digitizing all historical enacted legislation going back as far as 1906.

Phase 2 addresses the digitization of supporting legislative records for research and efficiency which will significantly reduce our hard file retrieval work and provide operational efficiencies. We anticipate the entirety of this project to be completed in the first quarter of 2019. Upon completion of this project, digitized records will be prioritized accordingly for backfile integration into the Legislative Management System (LMS).  



Project Update — cont’d

Constituent Management System Emergency Planning
v System consultant has been selected thru a competitive « Off-Site Board Meeting Plan
Process = MOU with SF Public Library

v Purchased Salesforce CRM product licenses e Staff Training Classes

v Meetings with Supervisor offices have been conducted = Mail & Telephone Threat Training
Phase | Milestone Timeline = Active Shooter Training
1 Discovery Dec 2018 = “Stop the Bleed” Training
’ Eivn‘i;‘iiﬂjﬂaﬁfﬁ Fetion | Jene e  Purchase of Emergency Equipment
3 Validation & Testing Mar 2019
4 Training & Go-Live Apr 2019

* Planned rollout in April 2019


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Slide 3: Project Update – cont’d
Constituent Management System Project
Onto the Constituent Management System Project, we wasted no time moving this project forward after this Committee provided us the needed funding in June. After a competitive process we selected a qualified vendor, West Coast Consulting Group to configure the constituent management program.  You have seen us working with your staff to understand your needs, that will continue when the new members take office.  We will be able to manage and track constituent interactions for the District that will survive the office holder – be it through multiple channels including web portal, email, phone calls, walk-ins and mail. Customizable reports and dashboard will help identify the needs of the constituents. Outreach components will allow effective communications via newsletters, alerts and email. We will be working diligently in the next few months to deliver the product to the Member offices for the planned rollout in April 2019.  

Emergency Planning
On a somber note, with the City’s history, and the historic handling and response by the Board of Supervisors after two major earthquakes dating back to 1906, and the Loma Prieta in 1998; and the assassination of one of its Board members, Supervisor Harvey Milk and the Mayor Moscone – and my direct experience as a Legislative Aide to then Supervisor Tom Ammiano during September 11, 2011 and the uncertainty of the extent of the attack – the multiple bomb threats, personal threats to members, security breaches in the Chamber and your offices and health emergencies experienced in this department - this body is not naïve, as it hastens its preparation for the next incident.
  
We have strengthened the Departments skills by educating our staff in emergency protocols; taken advantage of situational awareness/personal safety classes: Mail and Telephone Threat Training, Active Shooter Training, “Stop the Bleed” Bleeding Control Class, and we give our sincere thank you to those departments for assisting us.

Pursuant to the Charter, in the event City Hall becomes inaccessible, and it becomes necessary to host a Board meeting off-site, in collaboration with multiple departments, including the Department of Technology, the Public Library, Mayor’s Office on Disability, we are creating an MOU to hold Board meetings in the Koret Auditorium. An ordinance containing an MOU will be before the Board for approval after the new year.


 



Current Year Budget - $16M

Budget by Division

SOTF
Commission ST LAFCo
0,
$305,711 o per
Assessment 2%
Appeals Board
$663,423

4%

Budget &
Legislative
Analyst
$2,290,451
14%

Budget by Category

Expenditure Category Budget %

Salary

Benefits

Non-Personnel Services
(Budget Analyst, CAFR, Membership, Software, Advertising,
Subscriptions, Travel, Training, etc.)

Materials & Supplies

(Office Supplies, Computer, Furniture, etc.)

City Services
(SFGTV, Email, Phone, Mail, Building Management, etc.)

Total

$8,459,998
$3,502,301
$3,622,584

$109,901
$293,484

$15,988,268

53%

22%

23%

1%

2%


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Onto the Slide 4, show the Department’s current year budget of $16M.

The pie chart on the left shows expenditures by division.  These numbers and percentages are relatively unchanged year to year.

The table on the right shows expenditures by category and provides some detail within the category.  The largest cost for the department is salary and benefits at 75% combined of the total budget.  Growth in this category is attributed to natural wage base increases and associated benefits approved by the MOU’s.  Our FTE count continues to remain unchanged over the last 20 years, despite taking on quite a bit more responsibility in the department.

The next largest category is non-personnel services at 23%, of which budget and legislative analyst services makes up the majority of the cost at $2.3M.  

Materials & Supplies and City Services make up a small part of the Department’s budget.


Recommended Budget Adjustments

for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21

# Recommended Expenditure Adjustments FY 19-20 FY 20-21

1 | Digitization of DVD and tapes of the Board meetings in FY 19-20 & $150k $50k
Ongoing digitization for future years

2 | Annual support and enhancement for Constituent Management System $34k $34k

3 | Increase to the Department’s share of the citywide CAFR cost $18k $18k

4 | Microsoft E3 & Adobe Acrobat Pro licenses price increase $5k $20k

5 | Cost associated with off-site emergency Board meeting at SFPL TBD -

6 | Cost associated with office renovation in Clerk’s Office TBD .

7 | Cost associated with hosting CCBSA conference in SF in 2019 TBD :
Total Increase to the Expenditure Budget TBD $122k



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Building on the current year’s budget, on Slide 5, I am recommending 6 adjustments for FY 2019-20 budget that will help us meet the needs of the department. 

Item #1 is a request for one-time funding of $150k for  ongoing digitization work.
($100,000 of 4,000+ archived recordings of Board meetings in VHS and DVD format in the San Francisco Public Library which we discovered during the course of current digitization work. This will further enhance our backfile conversion efforts preserving historic records and making them more easily accessible to the public.  We are also requesting $50k for ongoing digitization of legislative records.)

Item #2 is to fund annual support and enhancement cost for the Constituent Management System mentioned in the previous slide anticipated after initial design and implementation work is done this year.

Item #3 & #4 are increases for the cost of interdepartmental services; department’s share of the citywide CAFR cost and software licensing cost initiated by the Controller’s Office and Dept of Technology, respectively.

Item #5 is the one-time cost associated with hosting emergency off-site Board meeting at the Public Library mentioned earlier.  Specifically, we are looking into upgrading the existing wiring to fiber in order to accommodate the increased number of IT equipment that needs to be installed for the Board meetings and purchasing generators to power the Koret Auditorium and equipment in case of a power outage.  I will come back with the cost estimate in February.

Item #6 is the one-time cost associated with reconditioning space in the Clerks Office to be utilized by two confidential positions, who currently are not in confidential space. I am coordinating with Dept of Public Works, Building Management and Real Estate division for this plan and will come back in February with more information about the costs associated with that project.

Item #7 – Next year (December 2-6, 2019), California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Association (CCBSA) Conference, which simultaneously occurs with the California State Association of Counites (CSAC) Conference, is coming to San Francisco and as a host city, we anticipate to incur some expenditures – I don’t have the estimate at this time.



Budget and Policy Guidance for FY 2019-20

* New COLA for the Budget & L egislative Analyst contract
e 3.2% COLA - $73,294 increase to the current contract of $2.29M
e New contract amount for FY 2019-20 = $2.36 M

» General Fund Appropriation for LAFCo
e $297k in FY 2019-20 Base Budget (statutory maximum)
o Will know the request in May


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Onto the last slide, Slide 6, I am seeking your direction at this time for the following items.

On November 9, 2018, the Budget and Legislative Analyst Joint Venture Partnership formally submitted a new request of a 3.2% COLA to their FY 2019-20 contract effective July 1, 2019.  This request would result in a $73,294 increase to their $2.29M contract in FY 2018-19 to the total contract amount of $2.36M in FY 2019-20.

As you recall, LAFCo received a General Fund appropriation of $297,342, statutory maximum amount, in FY 2018-19.  Currently, the same amount is in LAFCo’s base budget for FY 2019-20 as a placeholder.   LAFCo will adopt its annual budget in May and we may adjust this amount at that time if necessary.  

Next steps:
If this Committee approves in concept the work we have presented here today please provide a verbal motion for us to include in the Department’s Draft Proposed Budget slides 5 & 6 which we will continue to discuss with your offices and bring back a draft budget for you in January.  

Thank you for your attention and this concludes my presentation.  I look forward to receiving your feedback.


Questions?



	Board of Supervisors��Guideline Hearing�for the Proposed Budget�FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21
	Project Update
	Project Update – cont’d
	Current Year Budget - $16M
	Recommended Budget Adjustments �for FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21
	Budget and Policy Guidance for FY 2019-20
	Slide Number 7

