File No. 190688 ' _ Committee Item No. 9

Board Item No. 14

" COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight  Date: June 20,2019

Board of Supervisors Meeting: : Date: _July 9, 2019
Cmte Board
L] Motion
X Resolution
Ordinance.

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report

introduction Form : _
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
Mou _ o

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

COORCOCOO0O00000
COOROC000O000000R0

®)
—
L
M
A

X0
(I

DRAFT Aagreement

Prepared by: _John Carroll Date: _June 14, 2019

Prepared by: _John Carroll Date: _June 21, 2019

685



—

FILE NO. 190688 RESOLUMON NO.

[Grant Agreemenr Mason Street Housing Associates, L.P. - Local Operating Subsidy
Program Confract - 149 Mason Street Apartments, 149 Mason Street Not to Exceed
$18,135,164]

Resolution authorizing fche Director of the Mayor’s Office of Housing and
Community Development to execute a Local Operaﬁhg Subsidy Progra'm Grant
Agreement with Mason Street Housing Asso‘ciates, L.P., a California limited |
partnership, to provide oraeratfng subsidies for formerly homeless adult
households at 149 Mason.Street Apartments, 149 Mason Street, for the term of 15
years and six months from July 1, 2019, through Deoember 31,2034, in an |
amount not to exceed $18,135,164.

WHEREAS The Mayor’s Office of Housmg and Community Development
(“MOHCD”) administers a variety of housing programs that provide ﬂnancrng for the
development of new housing and the rehabrhtatron of single- and multi-family housrrrg
for low- and moderate-income households in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, In 20116, the City and County of San Francisco (“City”) formed the

. Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (“HSH”), with one of its goals to

reduce the number of chronically homeless households that numbered 2,138 per
the 2017 Point i in Time Homeless Count; and

WHEREAS, MOHCD developed the Looal Operating Subsidy Program (“LOSP”) :

~in order to establish Iong—term’ﬁnancial support to operate and maintain permanent

affordable housing for homeless.households; and
WHEREAS, Through the LOSP, the City subsidizes the dlfference between the-
cost of operating housing for homeless persons and all other sources of operating

revenue for a given project, such as tenant rental payments, commercial space lease

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

686




-

N N N N ]\) N Y N — - — - - — - A
(@21 LN w nNo — (@) <o) co ~l [@)] 1 N W N _

O © w ~N o ;bW N

payments, Continuum of Care (“CoC”) Program subsidies, project-based Section 8 rent
subsidies, and.Califomia Mental Health Services Act operating subsidies; and

WHEREAS, All supportive housing projects selected for capital funding by the
Citywide Affordable Housing Loan Committee (“Loan Committee”) are eligible to
receive LOSP fundé; and ‘ . |

WHEREASI, The Board of Supervisors authorizes City funding for LOSP projects
as part of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance; ahd '

WHEREAS, MOHCD enters into grant agreements with supportive housing
owners and oper.ators for LOSP projects in consultation with HSH; administers LOSP
contracts; reviews annual audits and prepares recommendations for _an'nual
adjustments to projeot-’runding; mohifors compliance with LOSF requiremenis in -
accordance with capital funding regulatory agreements; and if necessary, takes
appropriate actibn. to enforce compliance; and |

WHEREAS, Mason Street Housing Associatés, L.P., a California limited

partnership,(“OWner”), is the owner of 149 Mason Street Apartments, located at 149

Mason Street (“Project”), which provides 55 studios of permanent supportive housing for
low-income formerly homeless individuals with disabilities; and - |

WHEREAS, On May 17, 2019, the Loan Committee recommended approval to

the Mayor of a L_OSP'grémt award for the Project in an amount not to

exceéd $18,135,164: and

| WHEREAS, MOHCD proposes to provide a LOSP grant in thevamount not to
exceed $18,135,164 to the Owner pursuant to a LOSP Grant-Agreement (*Agreement”)
in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of thé Board in File No. 190688, and in
such final form as approved by the Director df MOHCD and thé‘ Cify Aftorney; and

Mayor Breed . : ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2

687




—_

WHEREAS, In the event that an alternate rental subsidy becomes available
through a Project Based Voucher Notice of Funding Availability issued by the San
Franciseo Housing Authority and'the Prejeo’r is eligible to apply, the MOHCD Director
will help facilitate that application, and if awarded, the amount of the Agreement will be
reduced aooordingly; and | A

WHEREAS, The Agreement is for a 15.5 year term, srartihg July 1, 2019, and
ending December 31, 2034, and therefore requires Board of Supervisors éuthorization;
now, therefore, be it | | .

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of
MOHCD or her designee to execute the Agreement for an ameunt not to '
exceed $18,135, 164; and, be jt

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors authorizes MOHCD to
proceed with actions necessary to Jmplement the Agreement following exeeutlon, and
ratifies, approves and authorizes all actions heretofore taken by any City official in
connection with the Agreement; and, be it

' ‘FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby authorfzes the
Director of MOHCD or her designee to enter into any amehdments or modifications to
the Agreement, including with'out limitation, the exhibits that the Director determines, in

consultation with the Crty Attorney, are in the best rnterest of the City, do not materlally

increase the obligations or liabilities for the City or materlally diminish the benefits of the

- City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes and intent of this Resolution

and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City Charter; and, be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Agreement being fuﬂy

executed by all parties, MOHCD shall provlde the final Agreement to the Clerk of the

:Board for lnclusron into the official file.

Mayor Breed

'BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - , Page 3

688




ek,

N NN NN NN - e ek ek ek ek A e
o b~ W N <+ O O O N o g W =

o © oo N o o B W N

{ /
7 \
K/é(te Hartley, Director N\
Mayor’s Office of Housing and‘@\e munity Development
N
Mayor Breed

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
689

Page 4




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

June 18, 2019

TO: Government Audit and Oversight Committee

 FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst j@/\,/

[y

SUBIJECT: June 20, 2019 Government Audit and Oversight Committee Meeting

Item File : Page
5 . 19-0600 Amendment to Memorandum. of Understanding - San

Francisco Local Agency Formation Commission - Term

EXEENSION oot U 1
8&9 19-0687 G’rant' Agreement - 275—10th_ Street Associates, L.P. - Local

Operating Subsidy Program Contract - Bishop Swing
Community House, 275-10th Streét - Not to Exceed
$5,579,553 ,

Grant Agreement - Mason Street Housing Associates, L.P. - .
Local Operating Subsidy Program Contract - 149 Mason Street

Apartments, 149 Mason Street - Not to Exceed $18,135,164................. .5
10 19-0603 Grant Agreement Amendment - Wu Yee Chilldren’s Services -

Early Head Start/Head Start Support Services - $11,786,599 ................. 11
11 19-0604 Agreement Amendment - DXC Technology Services, LLC -

County California Welfare Information Network Consortium -

S8, 287,848 ... e et et e s 14
13 19-0573 Administrative Code - Cooperative Living Opportunities for

Mental Health Loan Fund and Program........cccccoeeeiniienniccriree e 16

690



GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 20, 2019

[tems 8 and 9 Department:

Files 19-0687 and 19-0688 Mayor’s Office of Housing and Cprhmunity Development
| (MOHCD)

Legislative Objectives

The two proposed resolutions authorize MOHCD to execute two new 15.5-year Local
Operating Subsidy Program (LOSP) grant agreements with nonprofits providing housing to
formerly homeless adults for (1) Bishop Swing Community House located at 275 10" Street in
an amount not to exceed $5,579,553; and (2) 149 Mason Street Apartments in an amount not
to exceed $18,135,164. ' '

Key Points

o LOSP provides operating subsidies to supportive housing operators to. bridge the gap
between the cost of operating housing and the amounts that the tenants can afford to

 pay. |

e The two LOSP agreements would subsidize 131 supp'ortiveA héusing units in the two
developments.

s The requests for the LOSP subsidies were approved by the Citywide Affordable -Housing
Loan Committee on May 17, 2019. ' -

Fiscal Impact

e The total costs over the 15.5-year term for the two projects are estimated to be
§23,714,717, or an average cost of $181,028 per unit for the agreement term. '
® The'funding source for the proposed agreements is General Fund monies appropriated '
annually in the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) budget. The
~grant agreements are administered by MOHCD. '

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolutions.

.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

691



GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING ) ’ JUNE 20, 2019

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or

commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million

or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors -
approval.

The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD), in collaboration with
the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH)?, currently provides operating
subsidies to non-profit owners and operators of 32 supportive housing facilities, through its
Local Operating Subsidy Program (LOSP) The program was started in 2004 as a part of the
Mayor’s Ten Year Plan to Abolish Chronic Homelessness, which had a goal of providing 3,000
new supportive housing units within 10 years to low income persons who were formerly
homeless. Supportive housing provides social and other related services as well as housing to
formerly homeless persons in order to improve their social outcomes and in an attempt to
" reduce the City’s associated health, mental health, social services, criminal justice, and other
related costs. v

Tenants in supportive housing have very low incomes: (below 20 percent of area median
mcome) Under the agreements between the City and housing operators, rent in
supportlve housing units is capped to a fixed percentage of a tenant’s income (50 percent in
Direct Access to Housing [DAH]? subsidized units, 30 percent in all other subsidized units). LOSP
was created to bridge the gap between the cost of operating the housing and the amount the
tenants can afford to-pay, thereby providing long-term financial incentives to owners and
operators to create and maintain permanent suppor‘tive housing units. ‘

As shown in Table 1 below, between FY 2014-15 and FY 2018-19, the number of LOSP
agreements has increased from 26 to 32, the number of subsidized units decreased from 1,454
to 1,161, and the total annual General Fund budget has decreased from $12,231,928 to
S9,193,6604. In FY 2018-19, the average subsidy per unit per month is $660, down from $701 in
FY 2014-15.

* MOHCD previously collaborated with the Department of Public Health (DPH) and the Human Services Agency
(HSA) prior to the creation of the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) which combines key
homeless serving programs and contracts from the two agencies.

%20 percent of area median income (AMI) for one person in 2019 is $17,250.

* Established by the San Francisco Department of Public Health — Housing and Urban Health Section (SFDPH-HUH)
in 1998, the Direct Access to Housing (DAH) program is a permanent supportive housing program targeting low-
income San Francisco residents who are homeless and have special needs.

4 According to Mr. Scott Madden, Asset Manager at MOHCD, the number of LOSP units decreased in FY 2018-19
due to the conversion from LOSP subsidies to Project Based Voucher subsidies for some units. A

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

692



GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 20, 2019

Table 1: Actual Local Operating Subsidy Program Agreements, Subsidized Units, Budget and
Subsidy per Unit ~ FY 2014-15 through FY 2013-19

. Number of LOSP Num})(?r of Total Annual Avc‘arage . Av?rage
Fiscal Year Agreements Subsidized Budget Subsidy per Subsidy per
Units Unit per Year |Unit per Month

FY 2014-15- 26 1,454 $12,231,928 $8,413 '$701

FY 2015-16 26 . 1,459 $12,359,887 $8,471 $706

FY 2016-17 26 1,464 $12,117,510 $8,277 S690 |
FY 2017-18 28 1,477 $9,284,434 $6,286 §524

FY 2018-19 32 1,161 $9,193,660 " $7,919 S660

As shown in Table 2 below, MOHCD estimates that over the next five years, or by FY 2023-24,
LOSP will provide subsidies to 46 housing projects covering 2,020 units of supportive housing at
an overall General Fund cost of $22,433,799 in FY 2023-24, or an average cost of $925 per unit
per month.

Table 2: Estimated Local Operating Subsidy Prozzram Agreements, Subsidized Umts, Budget,
nd Su b51dy per Unit ~ FY 2019-20 through FY 2023- 24
. Number of LOSP Num?e_ar of .Total Annual Av?rage A\J(i:rage
Fiscal Year Agreements Subsidized Budget Subsidy per Subsidy per
Units Unit per Year  {Unit per Month
FY 2019-20 35 1,314 $9,625,974 57,326 5610
FY 2020-21 40 1,813 $12,599,217 $6,949 $579 ]
FY 2021-22 44 1,947 $18,087,808 $9,290 S774
FY 2022-23 44 1,947 $19,777,441 - $10,157 S846
FY 2023-24 46 2,020 - $22,433,799 $11,106 $925

The two proposed resolutions would authorize the Director of MOHCD to execute two new
Local Operating Subsidy Program (LOSP) grant agreements with nonprofits providing housing
to formerly homeless adults, as follows:

o File 19-0687: 275 10" Street Associates, LP for Bishop Swing Community House Iocated
at 275 10™ Street for a term of 15 years and six months from July 1, 2019, through
December 31, 2034, in an amount not to exceed $5,579,553.

s File 19-0688: Mason Street Housing Associates, LP for 149 Mason Street Apartments for
a term of 15 years and six months from July 1, 2019, through December 31, 2034, in an
amount not to exceed $18,135,164.

Bishop Swing Community House (File 19-0687)

Bishop Swing Community House is an existing 135-unit permanent supportive housing
development that opened in 2009 for extremely low-income, formerly homeless adults. The

. SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

693



GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING - JUNE 20, 2018

existing LOSP grant agreement with Episcopal Community Services (ECS) started in July 2009
~with a nine-year term and a budget of approximately $7.5 million for supporting 117 units in
the project. Of the remaining 18 units, 17 units are supported by Continuum of Care subsidies
and one unit is an unrestricted manager’s unit.

In 2017, ECS was awarded 42 project-based Section 8 subsidies from the San Francisco Housing
Authority, which enabled MOCHD to decrease the number of LOSP-supported units to 75,
discontinue disbursement of funds for the duration of the contract, reduce the contract
amount by $1.5 million, and extend the agreernent by one year to July 2019. Due to the support
from the Section 8 subsidies, the project did not need LOSP assistance in 2018 and will not need
assistance in 2019. Although the first disbursement of funds would occur in January 2020, the
proposed agreement would start on July 1, 2019 in order to avoid a break between LOSP
agreements when the current agreement ends on July 12, 2019. According to Mr. Scott
Madden, Asset Manager at MOHCD, there are regulatory provisions under the agreement that
obligates the project owner to operate the project in specific ways and MOHCD is seeking to
avoid a period of time during which the project is not under contract.

The total subsidy amount of 5,579,553 was determined by taking the operating costs for 2019
and applying MOHCD's standard underwriting assumptions over a 15.5-year projection period.

149 Mason Street Apartments (File 19-0688)

149" Mason Street Apartments in an existing 56-unit permanent supportive housing
development that opened in 2010 for formerly chronically homeless adults. The 56 units,
including a 1-bedroom resident manager unit, are currently supported under an existing LOSP
grant agreement with Glide. Economic Development Corporation that was awarded a 364-day
contract extension in June 2018 to extend the contract term through June 29, 2020, and
authorize an additional $500,000 for an amended contract amount of $5,707,805. The
proposed grant agreement will supersede the existing agreement.

Table 3 below shows the total number of units and the number of units to be subsidized under
the proposed LOSP agreements.

Table 3: Summary of Proposed LOSP Agreements

Total LOSP ~
Number Funded
Project Address LOSP Grantee of Units’ Units

Bishop Swing 275 10™ Street Episcopal Community 135 75
Community House Services
149 Mason Street | 149 Mason Street Glide Economic " 56 - 56
Apartments Development Corporation

Total 191 131

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 8

694



GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 20, 2018

Approval of Local Operating Subsidy Program Providers

The requests from Episcopal Community Services and Glide Economic De\)elopment
Corporation for the proposed LOSP subsidies were approved by the Citywide Affordable
Housing Loan Committee® on May 17, 2019.°

- Funding for the proposed agreements are General Fund monies allocated annually in the HSH
budget, which is subject to Board of Supervisors annual appropriation approval. The proposed
agreements are administered by MOHCD, under work order agreements with HSH.

The LOSP subsidy amounts under the proposed agreements are the difference between the
rent paid by individual tenants, which is capped at a fixed percentage of a tenant’s income, and
the estimated cost to operate the facilities. The projected subsidy funding schedules are
specified in each agreement, and (i) are subject to revision annually by MOHCD based on the
-prior years’ occupancy and operating budget, and (ii) are contingent on the annual General
Fund appropriation to HSH, under work orders with MOHCD, by the Board of Supervisors.

As summarized in Table 4 below, the total costs over the 15.5-year term for the two projects
are estimated to be $23,714,717. The average cost of each unit’s subsidy that would be
provided over the 15.5-year term of each of the agreements is shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Projected Subsidy Expenditures under the Two Proposed Agreements

. Number of A Average Cost Per
Project LOSP Units Total LOSP Cost | Unit for Agreement
Term
Bishop Swing Community House (File 19-0687) 75 $5,579,553 » $74,394
149 Mason Street Apartments (File 19-0688) 56 18,135,164 323,842
TOTAL 131 $23,714,717 $181,028

According to Ms. Holly Faust, Asset Manager at MOHCD, the higher LOSP subsidy for 149
Mason Street Apartments is due to higher per unit per annum operating costs for smaller
buildings {30 to 60 units) and 100 percent LOSP projects. According to Ms. Faust, the FY 2018-
19 operating costs for 149 Mason Street}AparTménts of §15,656 per unit is comparable to the
average operating costs of $15,336 for five 100 percent LOSP projects with a similar number of
units (Casa Quezada, Hotel Essex, Plaza Apartments, Zygmunt Arendt House, and Island Bay
Homes). '

As noted ahove, funding for the proposed agreements are General Fund monies appropriated
annually in the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing {(HSH) budget, which are
subject to Board of Supervisors annual appropriation approval. The proposed agreements are
administered by MOHCD, under work order agreements with HSH, such that MOHCD would be
party to each of the proposed LOSP agreements on behalf of the City.

® The Citywide Affordable Housing Loan Committee is composed of the Diréctors and/or senior staff of MOHCD,
the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure, and the Department of Homelessness and Supportive
Housing.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

695




GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE IMIEETING © JUNEZ20,2019

Approve the proposed resolutions. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
‘ 10

: | 696



D COUNTY.OF SAN FRANCISC(
CHOUSING AND.COMMUNITY DEY

' GRANT AGREEMENT
between
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO -
. | and
MASON STREET HOUSING ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Californi.a limited partnership
For |

MASON STREET HOUSING
149 MASON STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (ihis “Agreement”) is made this July 1, 2019, by and between,
Mason Street Housing Associates, L.P., a California limited partnership (“Grantee”), and the CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCIS CO, a mumc1pal corporation (“City”) acting by and through the Mayor’s
Office of Housmg and Commumty Development (“MOHCD").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City previously provided Grantee .fundi'ng through MOHCD’s Local Operating
Subsidy Program (“Program”) under a nine-year agreement dated July 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Grantee submitted the Application Documents (as hereinafter defined) to MOHCD
for a grant through MOHCD’s Local Operating Subsidy Program (“Program™); and

WHEREAS, City desires to provide such a grant on the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Supervisors authorized execution of this Agreement on
____pursuant to Resolution No.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this
Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged the partles hereto agree as follows:

ART ICLE 1
DEFINITIONS

1.1 Specific Terms. Unless the context otherwise requ1res the followmg capitalized terms (whether
singular or plural) shall have the meamngs set forth below:

“ADA” shall mean the Americans with Disabilities Act (including all rules and regulations
. thereunder) and all other applicable federal, state and local disability rights legislation, as the same may
be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time. .

“Additional Leasing Dat.e’.’ shall have the meaning given to it in Section 4.1.

oy

=
W

819}
4y

697



“Agreement Date” means the date this Agreement is duly executed and delivered by Grantee and
MOHCD

“Annual Monitoring Report” shall have the meaning given to it in Section 6.1.

“Annual Operating Budget” means the operating budget for the Project approved by Clty attached
hereto as Exhibit B, as amended by Grantee and City from time-to-time.

“Appllcable Laws” means all applicable present or future federal, state, local and admlmstra’dve
laws, rules, regulations, codes, orders and requirements.

- “Application Documents” shall mean collectively: (1) the grant application submitted by Grantee
- for a Program grant, including all exhibits, schedules, appendices and attachments thereto; (ii) all
documents, correspondence and other written materials submitted in respect of such grant application;
and (ii1) all amendments, modifications or supplements to any of the foregomg approved in writing by
City.

“Approved Shortfall” means the amount that is approved by MOHCD, if any, by which the
Operating Costs for any Business Year during the Term exceed the Project Income attributable to the
Assisted Units for such Business Year.

“Assisted Units” means fifty five (55) residential units at the Project.

“Business Year” means each period of twelve (12) months used by the Project to define the
beginning and end of the year for purposes of accounting and other reportmg

“CFR” means the Code of Federal Regulations.

“Certificate of Preference” means the form establishing a priority ri ght for tenant selection, as
further described in the Operational Rules.

“Certificate of Preference Holder” means a person or household that has been issued a
Certificate of Preference.

_“Charter” shall mean the Charter of City.
“Charter Documents” shall have tlfle meaning given in Section 6.2.
“City” means the City and County of San'Francis‘co

“City Loan Documents” means the MOHCD Loan Agreement and the documents executed in
connection therewith.

“Controller” shall mean the Controller of City.

“Director” means MOHCD’s Director or an authorized representative of the Director.
“Effective Date” means the Agreement Date.

“Event of Default” sllall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

“First Subsidy Payment” shall mean the Subsidy Payment for the initial period starting from the
Effective Date.

“Grant Amount” shall have the meamng set forth in Sectlon 5. l
2 l Pa ge

698



_ “Grant Funds” shall mean any and all funds allocated or disbursed to Grantee under this
~ Agreement.

“Gross Rent” means the aggregate annual sum charged to Tenants for rent and utilities, with utility
charges limited to an allowance determined by the San Francisco Housing Authonty and published by
MOHCD.

“HSH” means the San Francisco Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing.

. “HUD” means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development acting by and
through the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and any authorized agents. ‘

“Indemnified Parties” shall mean City, including MOHCD and all of City’s commissions,
departments, agencies and other subdivisions, and City’s elected officials, directors, officers, employees,
agents, and representatives, and their respective successors and assigns,

“Initial Leasing Date” shall be the date when the first Assisted Urut is leased and oceupled by a
Tenant.

“Loan Committee” means the City review committee that selects Program grantees.

“LOSP Clients” means the formerly homeless individuals or households that HSH deems eligible
for Program assistance pursuant to the Program criteria set forth on the attached Exhibit D (as such
criteria may be amended from time to time by MOHCD) as administered by Grantee pursuant to this
Agreement, the LOSP Policies and Procedures Manual and the Services Agreement

“LOSP Policies and Procedures Manual” means the document published jointly by MOHCD
and HSH describing the program’s operational policies and procedures, as may be amended from time to
time.

“Maintenance Duties” shall have the rrieening given to it in Section 4.8(a).

“Median Income” means median income as published annually by MOHCD, derived from the
Income Limits determined by HUD for the for the San Francisco area, adjusted solely for household
size, but not high housing cost area.

“VMOHCD” shall mean the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development of the City
- and County of San Francisco.

“MOHCD L.oan Agreement” means that certain loan agreement, dated as of May 28, 2008,
between MOHCD and Grantee with respect to a $10,283,224 loan.

“Operating Costs™ means the following costs: (a) all charges incurred in the operation of the
Project for utilities, real estate taxes and assessments and premiums for insurance required under this
Agreement, the City Loan Documents or the Senior Loan Documents; (b) salaries, wages and any other
compensation due and payable to the employees or agents of Grantee employed in connection with the
Project, including all related withholding taxes, insurance premiums, Social Security payments and other
payroll taxes or payments; (c) Qualified Minimal Debt Service Payments, if any; (d) the asset
management fees, partnership management fees, investor services fee and deferred developer fees
described in the Annual Operating Budget or otherwise approved by MOHCD in writing; (e) all other
expenses actually incurred to cover the operation of the Project to the standards required under this
Agreement, including maintenance and repairs, and property management fees (to the extent such fees

are permltted to be made under the MOHCD Loan Agreement) (f) requ1red dep051ts to the Replacement

SIP e

’ UO

699



s

Reserve Account (as defined in the MOHCD Loan Agreement), Operating Reserve Account, and any
other reserve account required under this Agreement (excluding the Subsidy Reserve Account), the City
Loan Documents or the Senior Loan Documents; and (g) any extraordinary expenses arising from the
ownership or operation of the Project approved in advance and in writing by MOHCD. “Operating
Costs” shall not include any loan payments to be made under the City Loan Documents, the Senior Loan
Documents or any other loan payments other than Qualified Minimal Debt Service Payments, nor any
costs Grantee incurs in providing services to a Project tenant other than the services to be provided under
such Project tenant’s lease or otherwise approved hereunder.

. “Operating Reserve Account” means the interest-bearing operating reserve depository account
Grantee is required to maintain pursuant to the MOHCD, Loan Agreement.

“Operational Rules” means MOHCD’s Operational Rules for San Francisco Housing Lotteries
and Rental Lease Up Activities dated August 1, 2015, as amended from time to time.

“QOperating Statement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1.

“QOpinion” means an opinion of Grantee’s California legal counsel, satisfactory to MOHCD, that
Grantee is a duly formed, validly existing limited partnership in good standing under the laws of the
State of California, has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and will be bound by its
terms when executed and delivered, that each of Grantee’s general partners is a duly formed, validly
existing nonprofit corporation in good standing under the laws of the State of California, which has
established and maintains valid nonprofit status under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder or is a duly
formed, validly existing limited liability company whose sole member is nonprofit corporation in good
standing under the laws of the State of California, which-has established and maintains valid nonprofit
status under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and all
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder and each has the power and authority to act as Grantee’s"
general partner, and that addresses any other matters MOHCD reasonably requests.

“Program” means the Local Operating Subsidy Program, through which MOHCD provides
operating subsidies to housing projects that provide permanent supportive housing for formerly
homeless individuals and households. :

“Program Transition Reserve Account” shall have meaning given to it in Section 2.5 .

“Project” means the fifty SIX (56) unit housing project commmonly known as Mason Street
Supportive Housing, which is located on the Real Property.

“Project Income” means all:income and receipts in any form received by Grantee from the
operation, use or ownership of the Project, calculated on an accrual basis, including rents, fees, deposits
(other than tenant security deposits), reimbursements and other charges paid to Grantee by MOHCD in
connection with the Project (other than Grant Funds), and any funds held i in the Subs1cly Reserve
Account.

“Project Operating Account” means a checking account maintained by Grantee, which shall be
held in a bank or savings and loan institution acceptable to MOHCD as a segregated account insured by
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other comparable federal insurance program.

“Projected Shortfall” means the amount, if any, by which the Assisted Units Operating Costs (as
defined in Section 5.6)] for any Business Year during the Term are projected to exceed the Project
- Income obtained from the Assisted Units for such Business Year.

“Qualified Minimal Debt Service Payment” means a minimal debt service payment that Grantee
must make under the MOHCD Loan Agreement the Semor Loan Documents or any addmonal affordable

4|l aoe “

700



hoﬁsincr loan for the Project, provided that Grantee first obtains MOHCD’s written consent to such
additional loan, mcludmg any proposed repayments to be made to such additional loan.

“Real Property” shall mean the real property described on the attached Exhibit C.

“Referral” means HSH documentation of eligibility of LOSP client bemg referred for permanent '
suppomve housing at the Project.

“Senior Loan Documents means the following documents:
the loan documents executed by Grantee in connection with the loan from the State of California’s
Housing'and Community Development Department’s Multifamily Housing Program in the amount up to
$7,000,000, agreement dated November 7, 2011, and the loan document executed by Grantee in
connection with the tax-exempt bond financed construction loan from Silicon Valley Bank in the amount
up to $15,575,000, agreement dated May 1, 2008.

“Services Agreement” means the Contract for Services dated November 30, 2016, and between .
Tenant Services Contractor and HSH for the provision of services to LOSP Clients at the Project.

, “Subsidy Payment” means a payment made by MOHCD to Grantee pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement, which shall be made in the manner and in the amount specified in Article 5 below. '

“Subsidy Reserve Account” means a checking account maintained by Grantee, which shall be held
in a bank or savings and loan institution acceptable to MOHCD as a segregated account insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other comparable federal insurance program, and used only for
the purposes specified in Section 4.3.

“Tenant” shall mean a LOSP Client who leases an Assisted Unit.

“Tenant-Paid Rent” means the annual amount charged to Tenants for rent, not including any
applicable utility allowance, which must be included when calculating Gross Tenant Rent.

“Tenant Services Contractor” shall mean Glide Community Housing, a California non-profit.
public benefit corporation]. . ' '

“Term” shall have the meaning given to in Section 3.
“Termination Notice Date” shall have the meaning given to in Section 4.1.
" “Transition Plan” shall have the meaning given to in Section 2.5.

“Underlying Restricted Rent” is the maximum Gross Rent allowed under the MOHCD Loan
Agreement or any other more-restrictive covenants under City-approved funding agreements

“Vacancy Period” shall have the meaning given to in Section 4.1.
“20-Year Cash Flow” means the cash flow proj ection described in the attached Exhibit B.

1.2 Additional Terms. The terms “as directed,” “as required” or “as permitted” and similar terms
shall refer to the direction, requirement, or permission of MOHCD. The terms “sufficient,” “necessary”
or “proper” and similar terms shall mean sufficient, necessary or proper in the solé judgment of MOHCD.
The terms “approval,” “acceptable” or “satisfactory” or similar terms shall mean approved by, or
acceptable to, or satisfactory to MOHCD. The terms “include,” “included” or “including” and similar
terms shall be deemed to be followed by the words “without limitation”. The use of the term

“subcontractor,” “successor” or “assign” herein refers only to a subcontractor (“subgrantee”), successor or
ass1gn expressly perrmtted under Artlcle 13
5 l Pa ge

701



1.3 References to this Agreement. References to this Agreement include: (a) any and all appendices,
exhibits, schedules, attachments hereto; (b) any and all statutes, ordinances, regulations or other
documents expressly incorporated by reference herein; and (c) any and all amendments, modifications or
supplements hereto made in accordance with Section 17.2. References to articles, sections, subsections or
appendices refer to articles, sections or subsections of or appendices to this Agreement, unless otherwise
expressly stated. Terms such as “hereunder,” herein or “hereto” refer to this Agreement as a whole. '

ARTICLE 2
APPROPRIATION AND CERTIFICATION OF GRANT FUNDS;
LIMITATIONS ON CITY’S OBLIGATIONS

2.1  Risk of Non-Appropriation of Grant Funds. This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal
provisions of the Charter. City shall have no obligation to make appropriations for this Agreement in lieu
of appropriations for new or other agreements or for other MOHCD expenditures. Grantee acknowledges
that MOHCD’s obligation to make Subsidy Payments under this Agreement is expressly conditioned on

* the (a) appropriation of sufficient funds to HSH for Subsidy Payments and transfer of such funds from
HSH to. MOHCD (or as MOHCD may direct such funds to be transferred directly by HSH to Grantee),
which appropriation and transfer is subject to HSH’s annual operating budget, or (b) appropriation of
sufficient funds for Subsidy Payments to MOHCD’s annual operating budget. If the funds appropriated
for Program subsidy payments in a given year will be insufficient to fund the total Program subsidy
-payments MOHCD intended to make in such year, MOHCD shall have the right to reduce the amount of
Program subsidy payments and to select the qualifying projects subject to such reduced payments.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, qualifying projects that 4re not financed with State Department
of Housing and Community Development Multifamily Housing Program Supportive Housing Component
funds (“HCD Funds™) will be subject to such Program subsidy payment reductions before any such
reductions are made to qualifying projects financed with HCD Funds.

“If MOHCD determines that Subsidy Payments for any given period must be reduced due to a shortfall in
appropriated Program funds (a “Non-Appropriation Event”), MOHCD shall notify Grantee that a Non-
Appropriation Event has occurred. City’s obligation to make any Subsidy Payments in excess of those for
which sufficient funds have been appropriated shall automatically terminate as of such Non-
Appropriation Event, except as may be required pursuant to Section 2.5 below. Grantee acknowledges
that HSH’s and MOHCD’s annual operating budgets are each subject to the discretion of City’s Mayor

“and Board of Supervisors and a Non-Appropriation Event may occur during the Term and, accordingly,
that Subsidy Payments may subsequently not be made in the amounts projected pursuant to this

‘Agreement. Grantee’s assumption of such risks is part of the consideration for this Agreement.

2.2 Certification of Controller; Guaranteed Maximum Costs. No funds shall be available under
this Agreement until prior written authorization certified by the Controller. In addition, as set forth in
Section 21.10-1 of the San Francisco Admlmstratwe Code

(a) City’s obligations hereunder shall not at any time exceed the amount certified by the
Controller for the purpose and period stated in such certification, the current Controller certification for
Grant Funds is only for the First Subsidy Payment, and Controller certification will be a condition
precedent for all other Subsidy Payments to the extent that PrOj ect Transition Reserve Account funds are
~ not available to fund such Subsidy Payments.

(b) Except-as may be provided by City ordinances governing emergency conditions, City and its
employees and officers are not authorized to request Grantee to perform services orto provide materials,
equipment and supplies that would result in Grantee performing services or providing materials,
equipment and supplies that are beyond the scope of the services, materials, equipment and supplies
specified in this Agreement unless this Agreement is amended in writing and approved as required by law
to authorize the additional services, materials, equipment or supphes C1ty is not required to pay Grantee
6 | Page

N

702



for services, materials, equipment or supplies provided by Grantee if they are beyond the scope of the
services, materials, equipment and supplies agreed upon herein and were not approved by a written
amendment to this Agreement lawfully executed by City.

(c) Clty and its employees and officers are not authorized to offer or promise to Grantee
additional funding for this Agreement that would exceed the maximum amount of funding provided for
herein. Additional funding for this Agreement in excess of the maximum provided herein shall require
fawful approval and certification by the Controller. City is not required to honor any offered or promised
additional funding that exceeds the maximum provided in this Agreement, which requires lawful approval . .
and certification of the Controller when the lawful approval and certification by the Controller has not
been obtained.

(d) The Controller is not authorized to make payments on any agreement for which funds have
not been certified as available for such purposes in the budget of HSH or MOHCD or by supplemental
appropriation.

2.3 Automatic Termination for Nonappropriation or Nontransfer of Fands. This Agreement shall
automatically terminate, without penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City, at the end of the period
of the City’s Business Year that a Non—Appropnann Event occurs, except as otherwise set forth in
Section 2.5.

2.4 SUPERSEDURE OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT
BETWEEN ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 2 AND ANY OTHER PROVISION OF

“THIS AGREEMENT, THE APPLICATION DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT OR
COMMUNICATION RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF THIS ARTICLE 2
SHALL GOVERN.

2.5 -Program Transition Reserve Account. All LOSP subsidy payments, including the Subsidy
Payments, are conditioned on the appropriation of sufficient funds therefor and the transfer of such funds

“to MOHCD’s annual budget. MOHCD intends to establish a reserve account, as MOHCD deems
appropriate and in its sole discretion, to fund all or a portion of selected LOSP subsidy payments in the
event sufficient funds are not so appropriated or transferred (the “Program Transition Reserve
Account”). If there is a Non-Appropriation Event, City shall use Program Transition Reserve Account
funds to disburse such Subsidy Payments to the extent there are sufﬁment Program Transition Reserve
Account funds for such disbursements.

If there is a Non-Appropriation Event, and City fully funds the following year’s Subsidy Payment in the
amount shown on Exhibit A (whether with Program Transition Reserve Account funds or otherwise), this
Agreement shall remain in effect through the last day of the period for which such Subsidy Payment is
made. Inthe event City continues to fully fund subsequent Subsidy Payments, this Agreement shall
remain in effect through the last day of the period for which each such subsequent Subsidy Payment is
made. _

City shall have no obligation to replenish or supplement the Program Transition Reserve Account. City
shall have the right to, at MOHCD s discretion, use Program Transition Reserve Account funds to make
subsidy payments to LOSP grantees other than Grantee. The Program Transition Reserve Account shall
remain the City’s property at all times and any interest that accrues thereon shall remain the sole property
of City and will be deemed part of the Program Transition Reserve Account. If any funds remain in the
Program Transition Reserve Account at the expiration of the Term or earlier termination of this
Agreement, such funds shall remain with City and Grantee shall have no rights thereto.

Grantee agrees that it shall not make any distributions or payments of Residual Receipts, as.defined in the
MOHCD Loan Agreement, until City has approved the distribution or payment of such Residual
Rece1pts '

e

g

7|Pa

703



ARTICLE 3
TERM |

The term of this Agreement (the “Term”) shall commence on the Effective Date and shall
terminate on December 31, 2034, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms herein. This
Agreement will replace and supersede the Original Agreement and the amendment to the
Agreement, which shall terminate on June 29, 2020.

ARTICLE 4
PERFORMANCE OF GRANT OBLIGATIONS

4.1 Lease.of Assisted Units.

() Commencing on the Initial Leasing Date, Grantee shall lease all of the Assisted Units to the
LOSP Clients it selects from Referrals supplied by the City.

If an Assisted Unit lease terminates at any time, Grantee shall deliver written notice of such
termination to City within five (5) business days of such termination (the “Termination Notice Date”).
City shall accordingly deliver a Referral to Grantee within fifteen (15) business days of receiving such
Assisted Unit lease termination notice and Grantee shall lease such vacated Assisted Unit to the LOSP
Client within the sixty (60) day period immediately following its receipt of such Referrals (each such
additional lease up date shall be referred to as an “Additional Leasing Date”). The period of time
between a Termination Notice Date and the corresponding Additional Leasing Date shall be referred to as
a “Vacancy Period”. After the Initial Leasing Date, an Assisted Unit may remain vacant during any
Vacancy Period applicable to such Assisted Unit. If City fails to timely deliver the required Referrals at
any time, until City delivers such Referrals, Grantee can submit a request to City to use a qualified
canchdate identified by Grantee that satisfies the requirements of Exhibit D, and such request shall not be
unreasonably demed

®) Grantee shall give preference in occupying all Assisted Units first to Certificate of Preference
" Holders in accordance with the Preferences Ordinance; provided that such applicants satisfy all other
applicable eligibility requirements under the City Loan Documents and the Senior Loan Documents. '

(c) Intentionally Omitted

(d)  Grantee shall have sole discretion in selecting the LOSP Clients that will be Tenants,
provided that Grantee’s decision not to rent an Assisted Unit to an LOSP Client referred to Grantee by
City shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned, and provided further that Grantee shall

- discriminate against or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons because of race,
color, creed, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, disability, gender identity, height,
weight, source of income or acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) or AIDS related condition
(ARC) in the leasing of the Assisted Units.

(e)  Grantee shall comply with the Tenant Selection Plan Policy set forth in the attached Exhibit
H when selecting tenants for the Assisted Units.

(f)  Grantee shall comply with the Tenant Screening Criteria Policy set forth in the attached
Exhibit I when screening tenants for the Assisted Units.

(g) Grantee shall rent each Assisted Unit to a Tenant pursuant to a separate lease agreement that
complies with this Agreement. Each Tenant lease shall provide for termination of such lease and such
Tenant’s consent to immediate eviction if the Tenant has made any material misrepresentation in the
initial i 1ncome cemﬁcatxon made by Tenant to Clty or in any later 1ncorne certlﬁcatlon made by Tenant to

SIPHGG B

704



Grantee. The lease agreement for each Assisted Unit must also contain the applicable Lease Addendum,
which can be found in the LOSP Policies and Procedures Manual.

‘(h)  Grantee shall obtain each Tenant’s recertification of his/her household income on an annual
basis. Such income certifications shall be prepared pursuant to low income housing tax credit guidelines
for household income and shall be maintained on file at Grantee’s principal office for no less than five (5)
years following the date of such certification, and Grantee must file or cause to be filed copies thereof
with MOHCD promptly upon MOHCD’s request therefor.

(1)  Security deposits may be required of Tenants only in accordance with applicable federal
regulations, state law and this Agreement. Any security deposits collected must be segregated from all
other funds of the Project in an account held in trust for the benefit of the Tenants and other tenants of the
Project and disbursed in accordance with California law. The balance in such security deposit account
must at all times equal or exceed the aggregate of all security deposits collected plus accrued interest
thereon, less any security deposits or interest thereon